
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

To: Criminal Justice Services Board Grants Committee 

From: Tracy Matthews, Manager, Division of Public Safety Training and Virginia Center for 
School and Campus Safety 

Date: September 28, 2023 

Re: 2023 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Grant Program 

 

The Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Grant (CESF) Program made federal funds 
available to assist eligible applicants in preventing, preparing for, and responding to the 
coronavirus. Virginia received an initial award of $10.8 million. Most of those funds were made 
available and disbursed in two prior funding opportunities to a variety of entities, including local 
and state agencies, non-profit organizations, and colleges and universities.      

Staff is proposing that the remaining $1.1 million be awarded to the twenty-two (22) Virginia 
regional jails. Each facility would be eligible for up to $50,000. This is a non-competitive award, 
which will provide additional funding to assist Virginia’s regional jails with meeting their safety 
and other organizational needs as they continue and prepare to deal with the effects of the 
coronavirus. 

If approved, applications would be submitting in OGMS documenting proposed purchases of 
qualified personal protective equipment (PPE), cleaning supplies and other related equipment.   

The grant period for these awards would be from November 1, 2023 – January 31, 2024.  

No applications were denied.    

 

In summary, DCJS staff request approval to fund 22 awards, totaling $1,100,000 through the 
2023 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Grant Program.    

 



28-Sep-23

Application # Location Jurisdiction Requested DCJS Funds Requested Local Requested Total Recommended DCJS Funds Recommended Local Recommended Total
TBD Albemarle - Charlottesville Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Blue Ridge Regional Jail Authority County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Central Virginia Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Hampton Roads Regional Jail City Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Meherrin River Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Middle Peninsula Regional Security Center Other 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Middle River Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD New River Valley Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Northern Neck Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Northwestern Regional Adult Detention Center Other 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Pamunkey Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Piedmont Regional Jail Authority County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Prince Wm-Manassas Adult Regional Detention Center County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Rappahannock Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Rappahannock, Shenandoah, Warren Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Riverside Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Rockbridge Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Southside Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Southwest Virginia Regional Jail Authority County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Virginia Peninsula Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Western Tidewater Regional Jail Other 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    
TBD Western Virginia Regional Jail County Government 50,000.00$                           -$                        50,000.00$             50,000.00$                                  -$                               50,000.00$                    

Program Category SubTotal: 1,100,000.00$                      -$                        1,100,000.00$        1,100,000.00$                             -$                               1,100,000.00$               

Grant Program Grand Total: 1,100,000.00$                      -$                        1,100,000.00$        1,100,000.00$                             -$                               1,100,000.00$               

CESF -- Grants Committee Recommendations (Cover Report)
Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding 


	Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Grant Program Memo
	FY24 CESF Cover Report 
	CJSB Cover Report Budget withou


